THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

3

William Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.
Commissioner DEC 1 7 2025 Assistant Commissioner

New Hamprhive

Department of Transportation

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte Bureau of Bridge Design
and the Honorable Council September 2, 2025

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to retroactively amend Contract #4008152 with Hardesty &
Hanover, LLC, Bedford, NH, Vendor #279057, for final design and associated environmental services for
replacement of the existing bridge carrying NH Route 25A over Brackett Brook, in the Town of Orford, by
extending the completion date from December 31, 2024, to October 9, 2027, effective upon Governor and
Council approval.

2. Further authorize the Department to increase the fee from $285,508 to $455,614.81 in the amount of

$170,106.81, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original Agreement was approved by Governor
and Council on November 22, 2021, Item #34. 100% Federal Funds.

Funds are available in the following account for Fiscal Year 2026 and 2027, upon the availability and continued
appropriation of funds in the future operating budget(s), with the authority to adjust encumbrances between fiscal
years within the price limitation through the Budget Office, if needed and justified:

04-096-96-963515-3054 FY 2026 FY 2027

Consolidated Federal Aid

046-500463 Gen Consultants Non-Benefit  $100,000 $70,106.81
EXPLANATION

This item is retroactive due to limited staffing and higher priority needs which extended the time required to
complete the contract.

On November 22, 2021, the Governor and Council authorized the subject agreement (Item # 34; copy of
Resolution attached) in the amount of $285,508 for preparing final design, contract plans, specifications, special
provisions, estimates of quantities and costs, and construction services for the Orford 40366 construction project.
The objective of the project is to replace the existing structure with a 57-foot single-span steel girder bridge.

The purpose of this amendment is to allow the consultant sufficient time and funding necessary to complete the
design development of the initial contract, incorporate current labor rates to the original contract, as well as new
tasks for recently implemented environmental regulations and construction support services for this red-listed
bridge. The work is approximately 10-percent (10%) complete and of the original $285,508 amount for this
contract there is a balance of approximately $257,414.65 remaining (100% Federal Funds).

This Agreement (Orford 40366) has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution. The
Department has verified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed Agreement are on
file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, and subsequent to Governor
and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.
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It is respectfully requested that authority be given to amend this Agreement for consulting services as outlined above.
The Department of Transportation has determined that the vendor is in good standing with the Secretary of State’s
Office, has secured the required levels of insurance, and has provided evidence of authority to execute and be bound
by the contract. Documents supporting these assertions are available at the agency, for review upon request.

Sincerely,

William J. Cass, P.E.
Commissioner

Attachments



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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Department of Transportation

William Cass, P.E. David Rodrigue, P.E.
Comimissioner Assistant Commissioner
ORFORD Bureau of Highway Design
X-A0004(371) Room 200
40366 Tel. (603) 271-2171
Fee and Time Amendment
(Agreement Dated August 26, 2021, June 16, 2025

Contract No. 4008152)

Ms. Kimberly Smith, PE

Project Manager

Hardesty & Hanover, LLC

6 Bedford Farms Drive, Suite 100
Bedford, NH 03110

Dear Ms. Smith:
This letter amends Article I, and Article II in the above-referenced Agreement.

Article I, Section H (Date of Completion) is being amended to extend the date of completion. The original and
amended dates are as follows:

Original Completion Date December 31, 2024
By this letter, amended to October 9, 2027

Article II, Section A (General Fee) is being amended to increase the total amount payable under this Agreement
by $ 170,006.81 as payment for additional services by Hardesty & Hanover, LLC for additional effort
associated with bridge design tasks to incorporate construction specific approaches, newly required
environmental permitting, construction services specific to the bridge type, as well as an update of labor and
indirect cost rates.

The portion of Article II, Section A (General Fee) specifying the dates for the fee and manhour estimates is
being amended to read as follows:

“The total amount to be paid under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $455.614.81, the sum of the
amounts shown in Article II, Section A (which amount is based on the CONSULTANT’S fee and manhour
estimates of April 21, 2025,...”

Furthermore, this fee increase revises the amounts in Article II, Section A (General Fee) as follows:

— Increases the estimated amount of (1) Actual Salaries, costs applicable to actual salaries by $66,048.56,
from $79,647.00 to $145.695.56.
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— Increases the estimated amount of (2) Overhead, costs applicable to the direct salary costs, salary burden
and administrative costs attributable to overhead by $80,952.84, from $121,462.00 to $202.414.84.

— Increases the amount of (3) fixed fee to cover profit and non-reimbursed costs by $14,700.04, from
$20,111.00 to $34.811.04.

— Increases the amount of (4) reimbursement for direct, out-of-pocket expenses, by $300.00, from $300.00
to $600.00.

— Increases the amount of (5) reimbursement for actual cost of subconsultant McFarland-Johnson, Inc. by
$5,105.37, from $63,988.00 to $69.093.37.

— Adds an Indirect Cost Rate Reconciliation provision to the General Fee, in the amount of $3,000.00 to
allow for reimbursement of potential unpaid indirect costs, calculated at 2.5% of the direct labor total,
should the DEPARTMENT owe the CONSULTANT, and the negotiated funds have been exhausted at
the time of reconciliation. These funds are added after profit and shall not be reallocated for any reason.

The above additional work and revised labor and indirect cost rates revises the total amount payable under
this Agreement, which increases by $ 170,106.81, from $285,508.00 to $455,614.81 by this amendment.

This amendment becomes effective upon approval by the Governor and Council.

Sincerely,

bud 4.

David S. Smith, P.E,
Project Manager

Approved: William J.ﬁenburg, .E.
Director of Project Development

We concur in the above Amendment.

HARDESTY & HANOVER; INC=
P

By: = .
e e
o Aie:_Chief Executive Officer

DSS/kgm
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AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
ORFORD, X-A0004(371), 40366

HARDESTY & HANOVER, LLC
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this amended AGREEMENT on the day and year first above
written.

Consultant
WITNESS T:: HE-CONSULTANT CONSUETANT —= :
By: ¥1 By: %
F Any Osorio, Senicm - Sean A. Bluni, Chief Executive Offiggstie)
Dated: __June 16.2025 Dated: __June 16, 2025

Department of Transportation

WITNESS TO THE STATE OF HAMPSHIRE THE STA HAMPSHIRE
By: \ By:
DAVID RODRIGUE, PE.

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
DOT-COMMISSIONER

Dated: ? l/a 6!65 Dated: /C / A ?’/ Z 8

Attorney General

This is to certify that the above-amended AGREEMENT has been reviewed by this office and is approved as to form and
execution, 7

Dated: L ) IE)CS By:
Secretarv of State
This is to certify that the GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL on approved this amended
AGREEMENT.
Dated: Attest:
By:

Secretary of State
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that HARDESTY & HANOVER,
LLC is a Delaware Limited Liability Corpany registered to transact business in New Hampshire on October 22, 2012. I further
certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as

this office is concerned.

Business ID: 686637
Certificate Number: 0007199804

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Seal of the State of New Harnpshire,
this 16th day of June A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State




imited P ership or LLC Certific thority

I, Keith R. Griesing , hereby certify that I am a Partner, Member or Manager
(Name)
of Hardesty & Hanover. LLC ___a limited liability partnership under RSA 304-B, a limited
(Name of Partnership or LLC)

liability professional partnership under RSA 304-D, or a limited liability company under

RSA 304-C.

[ certify that _ Sean A. Bluni is authorized to bind the partnership or LLC. I
(Contract Signatory) *

further certify that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this
certificate as evidence that the person listed above currently occupies the position indicated
and that they have full authority to bind the partnership or LLC and that this authorization
shall remain valid for thirty (30) days from the dW
DATE: June 16, 2025 ATTEST: M

(Name)

Member

(Title)

* Note: The signatory to this Certificate of Authority and the signatory to the contract may not be the
same individual.
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
7/16/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

“PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

.vIPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Edgewood Partners Insurance Agency
3780 Mansell Rd. Suite 370

CONTACT
NEME; Jerry Noyola

PHONE  ): 770-220-7699

—

J FAX
(A/C, No):

E-M ” -
Ann‘g'éss: greylingcerts@greyling.com

Alpharetta GA 30022
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburg 19445
INSURED HARDHAN| \sureR B : Aspen American Insurance Company 43460
nggeggéwg; ver Lil INSURER ¢ : New Hampshire Insurance Company 23841
New York, NY 10036 INSURER D : Zurich American Insurance Company 16535
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 410681054

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL!SUBR, POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD.| WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MN/DD/YYYY) HMTS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y | Y | GL9566030 8/1/2025 8/1/2026 | EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea cccurrence) | $ 500,000
X | Contractual Liab MED EXP (Any one person) $25,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000
rouicy | X | BB Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 4,000,000
| OTHER: Iy
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Y | Y | CA5425480 8/1/2025 8/1/2026 | (£3 aecideat) $2,000,000
X | ANY AUTQ BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED ;
AUTOS ONLY . AUTGS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §
X | HIRED X_ | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
B UMBRELLALIAB | X | ocour Y | Y | CX008N725 8/1/2025 8/1/2028 | EACH OCCURRENGE $ 10,000,000
— =
X | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DED l X l RETENTION S $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION Y | weeat72130 82025 | 82026 [X [ESRroe | [ &R
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YN
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
{(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
D | Valuzble Papers CPP943348017 8/1/2025 8/1/2026 | Limit $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Rehabilitation or replacement of the Red Listed bridge (Br. No. 217/112) carrying NH Route 25A over Brackett Brook in the Town of Orford. ORFORD
40366,X-A004(371). H&H #3408. The State of New Hampshire DOT is named as an Additional Insured on the above referenced liability policies with the
exception of workers compensation & professional liability where required by written contract. Should any of the above described policies be cancelled by the
issuing insurer before the expiration date thereof, 30 days' written notice (except 10 days for nonpayment of premium) will be provided to the Certificate Holder.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The State of New Hampshire; Department of
Transportation

John O. Morton Building;

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483

Concord NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 711812025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

) ®
ACORD
\._—/

.MPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

Edgewood Partners Insurance Agency
3780 Mansell Rd. Suite 370
Alpharetta GA 30022

T
Sﬁ,’:}‘;‘c Jerry Noyola

TN ey 770-220-7699
Eﬁg"%'}{"gss; greylingcerts@greyling.com

[FAX
(A/C, No):

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Beazley Insurance Company, Inc. 37540
INSURED HARDHAN
INSURER B :
Hardesty & Hanover, LLC )
1501 Broadway INSURERC
New York, NY 10036 INSURERD :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 829211946

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | wvD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LmiTs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
] DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) 3
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY 5’.?87‘ LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
| OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %gl\g%gidieuswem LiMIT s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person} | §
OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ! ] RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | SiAnre | | &R
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION CF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A | Professional/Pollution Liability V38122250201 8/1/2025 81112026 Per Claim $5,000,000
Aggregate $5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additicnal Remarks Schedute, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Rehabilitation or Replacement of the Red Listed bridge (Br. No. 217/112) carrying NH Route 25A over Brackett Brook in the Town of Orford. ORFORD
40366, X-A004(371). H&H #3408. Should any of the above described policies be cancelled by the issuing insurer before the expiration date thereof, 30 days'
written notice (except 10 days for nonpayment of premium) will be provided to the Certificate Holder. Professional Liability Deductible: $75,000.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The State of New Hampshire; Department of
Transportation

John O. Morton Building;

7 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 483

Concord NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

. i
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ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




Attachment A — Orford 40366

The State and the Contractor acknowledge that RSA Chapter 21-I and Executive Order 14173 of
January 21, 2025, place prohibitions on DEI initiatives and activities. To the extent any provision
in this Contract conflicts with any applicable state or federal law, such provision is null and void.

pran S



